

No. 20-1263

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS
PILAR VASSALO AND WALTER GALLARDO,
Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH
CARE ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TRACY COOPER GEORGE
Chief Appellate Counsel
Florida Agency for Health
Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Counsel for Respondent

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
Senior Deputy
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

 A. The Medicaid Act.....2

 B. Florida’s Medicaid program5

 C. Facts and procedural history7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE MEDICAID ACT PERMITS THE STATE TO RECOVER THIRD-PARTY PAYMENTS FOR BOTH PAST AND FUTURE “MEDICAL CARE.” 12

 A. Sections 1396k and 1396a(a)(45) permit States to obtain the assignment of rights to payments for medical care, past or future, from any third party..... 13

 B. The history and structure of the Medicaid Act confirm that States may obtain the assignment of rights to payments for past and future medical care.25

 C. Medicaid’s role as the payer of last resort supports permitting the program to recover costs from all medical damages. 39

 II. IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS, IT SHOULD APPLY THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION AND AFFIRM. 45

CONCLUSION51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	46
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	47
<i>Barton v. Summers</i> , 293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield v. Cruz</i> , 495 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Brandon HMA, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 809 So. 2d 611 (Miss. 2001).....	44
<i>Bynum v. Magno</i> , 101 P.3d 1149 (Haw. 2004).....	44
<i>Cates v. Wilson</i> , 361 S.E.2d 734 (N.C. 1987)	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	49
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	51

<i>Coventry Health Care v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	42
<i>Ellsworth v. Schelbrock</i> , 611 N.W.2d 764 (Wis. 2000)	44
<i>Ex parte S.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 614 S.E.2d 609 (S.C. 2005)	34
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	51
<i>Giraldo v. AHCA</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	49
<i>Haselden v. Davis</i> , 579 S.E.2d 293 (S.C. 2003)	44
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	3
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	47
<i>N.Y. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	46
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	32
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	24

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	46
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	47, 48
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	48
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	14
<i>Rolling Fashion Mart, Inc. v. Mainor</i> , 341 S.E.2d 61 (N.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	37
<i>S.W. Fiduciary, Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 249 P.3d 1104 (Az. Ct. App. 2011)	44
<i>Tristani v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 20, 40
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	41
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	32
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	passim

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8903	42
29 U.S.C. § 1169(b)(1)	33
29 U.S.C. § 1169(b)(3)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(iv)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	41
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	47
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)	11, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)	3, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(I)(ii)	35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(45)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(o)	19, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	4, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1396k	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)	17, 18, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A)	passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(B)	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(C)	4, 18, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)	4, 13, 46, 48
42 U.S.C. § 2651(a).....	37, 41
Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 229(a), 81 Stat. 821 (1968).....	26
Pub. L. No. 95-142, § 11, 91 Stat. 1175 (1977).....	27
Pub. L. No. 98-369, § 2367, 98 Stat. 494 (1984).....	27, 28
Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9503(a)(1), 100 Stat. 82 (1986)	26
Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 4301, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	28
Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13622, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	28
Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 6035, 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	35
Fla. Stat. § 409.901(7).....	7, 45
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(1).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(4).....	6

Fla. Stat. § 409.910(5)6
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(6)7, 45
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(11)8
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)8

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 250.31(c) (1970)26
45 C.F.R. § 250.31(c) (1976)27
42 C.F.R. § 433.136 (1980)26
42 C.F.R. § 433.138(b)(1)19
42 C.F.R. § 433.139(b)19
42 C.F.R. § 433.139(b)(1)3
42 C.F.R. § 433.145(a)(1)49
42 C.F.R. § 433.146(c)34
42 C.F.R. § 433.147(b)15
42 C.F.R. § 433.14834
42 C.F.R. § 450.31(c) (1977)27
34 Fed. Reg. 752 (1968)26
50 Fed. Reg. 46,652 (1985)26
80 Fed. Reg. 31,098 (2015)3, 39

85 Fed. Reg. 87,000 (2020).....3, 39

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 103-111 (1993)29, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 103-213 (1993).....33

S. Rep. No. 95-453 (1977).....27

S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985).....3

U.S. Gen. Accounting Off., GAO/HRD-91-25,
*MEDICAID: Legislation Needed to
Improve Collection from Private Insurers* (Nov.
1990)28, 34, 37

16 Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* (3d ed.
2021)29, 37, 42, 43

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....19, 29

Webster's Third New International
Dictionary (1976)14, 31

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,
*Guidance on Implementing the DRA Third Party
Liability Provisions, Questions and Answers (Qs &
As)*, [https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-
downloads/smdl/downloads/smd121506qanda.
pdf](https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/smdl/downloads/smd121506qanda.pdf).....36

May 2021 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data,
Medicaid.gov (Apr. 2, 2021),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program->

information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-
data/report-highlights/index.html.....5

Medicaid Program Finance, AHCA,
<https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/finance/finance/index.shtml>.....6
